WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRA ORDINARY SESSION, 2007

- 6

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 102

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson and Delegate Armstead) [By Request of the Executive]



Passed March 18, 2007

In Effect from Passage



SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLE D2007 MAR 23 PM 5: 32 OFFICE WEST VIPGINIA H. B. 102

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. THOMPSON AND DELEGATE ARMSTEAD) [BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed March 18, 2007; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the State Fund, General Revenue, to the Department of Agriculture, fund 0131, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, to the West Virginia Conservation Agency, fund 0132, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, to the Department of Administration -Public Defender Services, fund 0226, fiscal year 2007, organization 0221, to the Department of Education - State Department of Education, fund 0313, fiscal year 2007, organization 0402, to the Higher Education Policy Commission - System - Control Account, fund 0586, fiscal year 2007, organization 0442, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature a statement of the State Fund, General Revenue, dated the eighteenth day of March, two thousand seven, setting forth therein the cash balance as of the first day of July, two thousand six; and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year two thousand seven, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year two thousand seven; and

Enr. H.B. 102]

2

WHEREAS, It appears from the statement of the State Fund, General Revenue, there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 0131, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing existing items of appropriation and adding a new appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations of General Revenue.
3	EXECUTIVE
4	10-Department of Agriculture
5	(WV Code Chapter 19)
6	Fund 0131 FY 2007 Org 1400
7 8 9	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds
10	7 Unclassified - Surplus (R) 097 \$100,000
11	21aThreat Preparedness - Surplus949150,000
12 13 14 15 16	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 0132, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by adding a new item of appropriation as follows:

17	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.
18	Section 1. Appropriations of General Revenue.
19	EXECUTIVE
20	11-West Virginia Conservation Agency
21	(WV Code Chapter 19)
22	Fund 0132 FY 2007 Org 1400
23 24 25	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds
26	6a Marlinton Flood Wall - Surplus (R) 948 \$1,500,000
27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Marlinton Flood Wall - Surplus (fund 0132, activity 948) at the close of fiscal year 2007 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal year 2008. And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 0226, fiscal year 2007, organization 0221, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation
35	as follows:
36	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.
37	Section 1. Appropriations of General Revenue.
38	ADMINISTRATION
39	26-Public Defender Services
40	(WV Code Chapter 29)
41	Fund 0226 FY 2007 Org 0221

3

Enr. H.B. 102]

42 43 44	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds
45	10 Appointed Counsel Fees -
46	10a Surplus (R) 435 \$2,906,830
47 48 49 50	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Appointed Counsel Fees - Surplus (fund 0226, activity 435) at the close of the fiscal year 2007 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2008.
51 52 53 54 55	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 0313, fiscal year 2007, organization 0402, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:
56	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.
57	Section 1. Appropriations of General Revenue.
58	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
59	44-State Department of Education
60	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
61	Fund 0313 FY 2007 Org 0402
62 63 64	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds
65	6 Increased Enrollment - Surplus (R) 059 \$1,838,147
66 67 68 69	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Increased Enrollment - Surplus (fund 0313, activity 059) at the close of the fiscal year 2007 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2008.

4

And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year 70 71 ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 0586, fiscal year 2007, organization 0442, be supplemented 72 and amended by adding new items of appropriation as 73 74 follows:

75	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.
76	Section 1. Appropriations of General Revenue.
77	HIGHER EDUCATION
78	89-Higher Education Policy Commission-
79	System-
80	Control Account
81	(WV Code Chapter 18B)
82	Fund 0586 FY 2007 Org 0442
83 84 85	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds
86	29a Blanchette Rockefeller
87	29b Neurosciences Institute
88	29c (BRNI) - Surplus (R) 947 \$1,000,000
89	29d Higher Education -
90	29e Special Projects - Surplus (R) . 946 1,400,000
91 92 93 94 95	Any unexpended balances remaining in the appropriations for Blanchette Rockefeller Neurosciences Institute (BRNI) - Surplus (fund 0586, activity 947) and Higher Education - Special Projects - Surplus (fund 0586, activity 946) at the close of fiscal year 2007 are hereby reappropriated for
96	expenditure during the fiscal year 2008.

- 97 The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to
- 98 supplement, amend, increase and add items of appropriation
- 99 in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units
- 100 for expenditure during fiscal year two thousand seven.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Snerry h. Say Clerk of the House of Delegates Embly. President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within _ S APROVE this the 23 day of _______ 2007. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 1 2007 Time 4:10 pm